

30161 Hayor 1940.14-1

January 5, 2015

# MEMORANDUM

TO:

James R. McCain, Jr.

Corporation Secretary/Assistant General Counsel

THROUGH:

C. Ronald Belton, Assistant to the Mayor/Chief Financial Officer

FROM:

Thomas G. McKnight

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT:

Plummer Grant Road Drainage Improvements

Contractor: JB Underground, Inc.

Contract No: 9600-07

Forwarded herewith for execution is Change Order No. 2 for subject project.

Original Contract Amount ......\$98,162.64

Previous Change Order No. 1......\$93,259.64

Change Order No. 2 ......\$8,013.34

Total Revised Contract Amount ......\$199.435.62

Account Number ...... See attached

This office recommends the Change Order be approved by your office, the Office of General Counsel, and Mayor Brown, in accordance with Executive Order No. 13-05.

Attachments: 1. Change Order

- 2. Back-up Information
- 3. Legal Request Memorandum

TGM:lw

### **CHANGE ORDER TRACKING SHEET**

	Description of Project Pummer Grant Rd Draiting.										
	Change Order Number	_ع		PLEASE KEEP THIS FORM WITH THE ATTACHED CHANGE ORDER							
	Contract Number	9600-07									
	Action	Date Received	Date Signed	Date Forwarded	Signature	Days					
1	Date initiated	N/A	N/A								
1A											
2	Contractor Execution		12/10		•						
3	Construction Management	12/15									
4	Using Agency		12/23	12/23	ADVII)						
5	JEA (if applicable)										
6	City Engineer	12/23	12/29			<del>                                     </del>					

3	Director of Public Works	1/5/15	1/5/15		
)	Admin/Finance Clerk	14/5	1/16/15	RAY	M
0	Buyer				
1	Chief of Procurement	1/20/15	1/21/15	MR	
2	Director Finance				
3	Asst. General Counsel				
4	CAO/Mayor				
5	Asst. General Counsel				
	Total Processing Days:		·		gar.
	Attention Change Order re	viewers and signal	ories:		

Please assist in expediting this change order by reviewing, signing, and forwarding immediately to the next step. Thank you in advance for your efforts to reduce contract change order processing times.

James M. Robinson, P.E. Director of Public Works

C/O Review

# CITY OF JACKSONVILLE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING DIVISION CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No.	Two (2) D.	ate December 2, 2014
Description of Project	Plummer Grant Road Drive Drainage Improvements	
Name of Contractor	JB Underground, Inc.	
Contractor's Address	17053 Oak Hill Road, Hilliard, FL 32046	
Contract No. 9600-07	1	
Account No. PWCP4628	SD-06505-PW0072-01 Original Contract	\$98,162.64
+ Previous Change Order 1 *See attached appendix	for additional listings.	\$8,013,34 9,435.62
Bid Number JCF-012	<del></del>	y 31, 2013
	<del></del>	ust 6, 2014
	Contract Expiration Date Sept	tember 28, 2013
	Revised Contract Expiration Date Janu	nary 31, 2015
CONTRACTOR shall mal attached. Add 198 and 250	al Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR ke the following changes, additions or deletions to the Work 6 non-compensable calendar days to construction completin a	specified in the plans and specifications: See
<u>Justification</u> : See attached		
The Issuing Authority has necessary and all costs are	s looked over cost and pricing data for this change order a reasonable.	nd has determined that this change order is
Accepted for Contractor	JB Underground, Inc.	^
Signed Signed	Bad Attest Bruk	y And
Title Preside	Title Ville	VESIDERY
Date 12/10/3	1014 Date 12/1	v)14
	Construction Mgmt Div. By Thomas G. Mck	12/10/14 (night. Date
_	Capital Improve	ment Construction Manager
Signed Right of Wa	ay and Stormwater Maintenance By	Jest 12/11/14
Using I	Division Div/D	epartment Head Date
Chief, Engineering & Core	truction right Div. Date Assistant Cou	
Sah (al	1/5/15	DA 2/2/15
Director of Public Works	Date Mayor	Date
Jay 1 he	1/10/14 James 1	RM (a) 1-26-15
Chief of Frocurement	Date Corporation S	veland Ferguson III
1 Daniel	V Rulla 1/22/10 nu	outy Chief Administrative Officer
Director of Finance	Date For	: Mayor Alvin Brown
DHOWN OF I HIGHE		ier Authority of:
	Exe	cutive Order No. 2015-01

## **ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD** BID No.: JCF-0124-12

### **DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:**

Subject bid was awarded to JB Underground Inc. on 10-25-12 in the amount of \$98,162.64 and Change Order #1 was approved on 9/3/13 for \$93,259.64. Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to JB Underground, Inc. in the amount of \$8,013.34 for a revised maximum indebtedness to the City not-to-exceed \$199,435.62.

Funding for Change Order #2 to be encumbered by account PWCP462SD-06505-PW0072-01 and executed by contract amendment.

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Public Works

REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A

NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: 11

NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: 7

REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION: N/A

**RECOMMEND AWARD TO:** JB Underground Inc.

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction

Management Division.

PRICE: \$199,435.62

TERMS: Net 30

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID:

Manager of Purchasing Services

N/A

**APPROVAL** 

Gregory Pease, Chief, Procurement Division Date

J.B. UNDERGROUND , INC. PLUMMER GRANT DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT NO. 9600-08

**NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 2** 

jbu

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 12/2/2014

\$8,013.34

NBR	MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY U	JOM	UN	IIT COST	NET ADDITION	NET DELETION	
	RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITIES							
1	ITEM # DESCRIPTION							
	12 4" CONCRETE DITCH PAVEMENT	57 S	Υ	\$	98.00	\$5,586.00		
	14 2.5" HEME DRAINPIPE CONNECTION	1 E	Α	\$	120.00	\$120.00		
	16 OVER EXCAVATION & FILL CONTINGENCY	-10	CY		\$15.00		(\$150.00)	
	17 A-3 SAND CONTINGENCY	-20	CY		\$13.50		(\$270.00)	
	19 SOD BAHIA	59	SY		\$3.26	\$192.34	ζ,	
	21A CASE X PAVEMENT REPAIR (CONT)	39	SY		\$65.00	\$2,535.00		
	JUSTIFICATION: Reconcile final quantities.							P-lain
SUBT	OTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 2					\$8,433.34	(\$420.00)	

539 SY š Σ ሯ 1013 2 48 M 318 75 134.75 1 PAGE 1 TO STATE TO STATE TO STATE ş 201 Š X8.00 4/4/2014 -6/2/201 260007 \$400 00 800513 8 8 8 ğ ş á ş É APPLICATION DATE:

APPLICATION DATE:

CITY P.O. NUMBER

ACACLA SA \$11,150,00 13,465.00 57,140,00 56,375.00 07.89.21 529,160,69 15 XX CM \$300.00 200099 200,000 2425.00 \$600.00 92213 10000 28.00 8 ă 800 800 DK 19.00 욁 8 8 8 8 300 νg 싷 × \$3,669.0 22,665.0 10.00 . 8 3 20.23 \$3,600.00 88 \$110.0 8 80.00 13,720.0 MPROVEMENTS. 3 3 5-5-14 55 356 73 JAD DRAHAGE \$76,554.33 4,73500 \$5.250.00 \$7.464.00 \$7,560.00 \$1.560.Dd \$315.00 S.CO.DO \$130.00 \$500.00 213000 8 8 8 314 00 8 000 30 8 8 20 9 8 퇿 FLOOT ROSE OF THE TAXABLE TAXA 돃 9 링 2 ŝ Project Name: PLUMMER GRA \$29 150.89 23,400,00 \$63.349.75 \$72,500.00 27,500,00 \$11.199.00 53.669.00 61,200.00 20 969 25 \$12,000.00 \$3.325.64 \$2 646.00 13,50,00 250000 2304.00 8000 \$300.00 \$150.00 1276.00 \$1,665.00 \$1.10 D \$10000 \$124.00 524.00 8 Redvo 57,500.00 \$1,659.00 112000 \$7,000,00 \$162.91 57845 200 \$300.00 1000 \$5000 \$300.00 \$15.00 \$10000 8 \$35.00 10:00 25.55 57.5 833 5 ă ž 3 č 2 **5** ŝ 7 = > 7 1.014 CONSTRUCT NEW SLOT ON EXISTING STRUCTURE CONNECT EXISTING PIPE TO NEW STRUCTURE CASE X PAVEMENT REPAIR (CONTINGENCY) OVER EXCAVATION AND FILL CONTINGENCY CONNECT TO EXISTING STRUCTURE ADDED CHANGE ORDER CONCRETE OTCH PAVENENT REGULAR EXCAVATION AND FILL 5" THICK CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TEMPORARY SEDIMENT BASIN AVAINTENAMOE OF TRAFFIC CASE X PAVEMENT REPAIR JB UNDERGROUND INC. A.3 SAND CONTINGENCY HILLIAND FL. 32046 FOOT TYPE 'Y' INLET CONCRETE END WALL SITE PREPARATION MOBILIZATION DITCH GRADING SAXAS ERCP ## **2** SOO BAH'A ASBLIN TS 24" MES 24° PIPE 48° P.P.E Office Phone . **.** . . Comp. Nany Cay/Stae ž 2 2 5 7.

1